OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-06)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-1:

In Response to PZS1-4 regarding assumptions used to develop Table X-5, SoCalGas/SDG&E indicate that for bonus depreciation, “Half of the SCG Pipelines projects with spend in 2012 will qualify for 50% bonus depreciation.”  Please describe the amount of funds (in $ millions) that would be applicable to the SCG pipelines projects that will qualify for 50% bonus depreciation as referred to in the statement.  Please describe in quantitative terms what would constitute half of the SCG pipelines projects that is referred to in the statement.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-1:

The Tax Relief Act of 2010 is an economic stimulus tool that President Obama called on Congress to enact in 2010 and Congress responded by passing HR 4853, the Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010 (“Tax Relief Act”),  which the President signed on December 17, 2010.  Property acquired and placed in service after December 31, 2011 and before January 31, 2013 is eligible for 50% bonus depreciation as long as it starts significant physical construction in 2012, goes into service in 2013, and is greater than $1M per project.  Further detail on bonus depreciation and ratemaking treatment can be found in the direct testimony of Randall G. Rose in the Test Year 2012 GRC application.
As per the current Tax Relief Act, SoCalGas/SDG&E anticipated that approximately $59 million of the direct costs associated with the SoCalGas pipeline projects would qualify for 50% bonus depreciation at the time of the Implementation Plan filing.  Note, however, that the cost projections for the proposed plan were based on the following assumption, as stated in on page 103 of our Testimony, “The cost projections are based on full approval of the Phase 1A scope in the first quarter of 2012.”

QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-2:

In Response to PZS1-4 regarding assumptions to develop Table X-5, SoCalGas/SDG&E indicate that for AFUDC, “All spend goes into service the year after it is spend except SDG&E Transmission Pipelines – in-service schedule provided from engineering.”  Please provide all of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s assumptions regarding AFUDC for the PSEP proposed and base case and compare them to those used in the most recent Sempra GRC case in A.10-12-006.  Please state if any AFUDC were included in the cost of expensed projects and the cost of capital projects.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-2:

SDG&E and SoCalGas’ calculations of AFUDC for both the GRC and the PSEP apply to capital expenditures that have a period of greater than 30 days until they are in-service and utilize the authorized cost of capital.  No AFUDC is applied to O&M expenses.
In the GRC, greater project detail is known so the AFUDC is calculated based on the specific number of months each major project is anticipated to take from the time of the capital expenditure until it is placed in-service. 

Due to the fact that the estimates for the PSEP are very high level and project-specific design and engineering work could not be completed prior to filing, SoCalGas and SDG&E assumed that, on average, each project would take one year from the time of the capital expenditure until it is placed in-service.  The exception is the SDG&E transmission pipeline project mentioned in the above question of which the in-service schedule was provided in the training with DRA on March 2nd and also in Responses DRA-PZS-06-9 and DRA-PZS-06-10.
QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-3:

In Response to PZS1-4 regarding assumptions to develop Table X-5, SoCalGas/SDG&E indicate that “Storage is included in SCG transmission.”  In Response to PZS3-1(c), SoCalGas/SDG&E clarified that storage is not included in the calculation of the allocation % in the response to PZS1-16(b).  Please explain the reason for the exclusion of storage in the calculation of the allocation %.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-3:

The storage costs that are excluded from the calculations of the allocations found in Response PZS-1-16(b) are the Unbundled Storage Program costs.  They were excluded because the proposed PSEP does not include a proposal to charge Unbundled Storage customers the PSEP surcharge; therefore, their costs are not used to derive the allocation percentage of the PSEP costs.

QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-4:
Table X-5 shows that for SoCalGas, the total revenue requirements for the proposed PSEP would amount to approximately $593.4 million during the period 2011 through 2015.  Also, Table X-5 shows that for SDG&E, the total revenue requirements for the proposed PSEP would amount to approximately $61.7 million during the same period 2011-2015.  Together, the combined revenue requirements for the proposed case would be approximately $655 million for the period 2011-2015.  Please state how much of the Proposed Total PSEP revenue requirements for the period 2011 through 2015 (in $ terms and in percentage terms) shown in Table X-5 are allocated to the storage function, to the local transmission function, to the backbone transmission function, and to the distribution function and describe the process used by SoCalGas/SDG&E to assign those allocated amounts to those functions.
RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-4:

As noted in Question/Response DRA-PZS-06-3, storage costs are allocated to the transmission function.  Using the assumptions and data provided in our response to SCGC’s Motion to Compel (available at: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml), below is a table of the proportions of annual revenue requirement associated with the local transmission, backbone transmission, and distribution functions for SDG&E and SoCalGas’ Proposed Case on a combined view for 2011-2015.

[image: image1.emf]2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Revenue Requirement ($ millions nominal)

Distribution

1.57        0.50         20.72     77.62     129.18  

Backbone Transmission

3.91        27.98       42.21     68.61     76.24    

Local Transmission

1.81        29.61       42.47     60.60     72.00    

Total

7.29        58.08       105.40   206.83   277.42  

Revenue Requirement (proportion)

Distribution

21.56% 0.85% 19.66% 37.53% 46.57%

Backbone Transmission

53.63% 48.18% 40.05% 33.17% 27.48%

Local Transmission

24.81% 50.97% 40.29% 29.30% 25.95%

Total

100.00% 100.00%100.00%100.00%100.00%


QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-5:
Similarly, under the base case, please respond to the same questions as in PZS6-4 above for the amounts shown in Table X-8.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-5:

As noted in Question/Response DRA-PZS-06-3, storage costs are allocated to the transmission function.  Using the assumptions and data provided in our response to SCGC’s Motion to Compel (available at: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml), below is a table of the proportions of annual revenue requirement associated with the local transmission, backbone transmission, and distribution functions for SDG&E and SoCalGas’ Base Case on a combined view for 2011-2015.

[image: image2.emf]2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Revenue Requirement ($ millions nominal)

Distribution

1.57        2.76         21.09     73.41     125.30  

Backbone Transmission

3.91        27.83       37.82     47.16     45.92    

Local Transmission

1.81        29.07       41.90     52.43     62.77    

Total

7.29        59.66       100.81   173.01   233.99  

Revenue Requirement (proportion)

Distribution

21.56% 4.62% 20.92% 42.43% 53.55%

Backbone Transmission

53.63% 46.65% 37.52% 27.26% 19.63%

Local Transmission

24.81% 48.73% 41.56% 30.31% 26.82%

Total

100.00% 100.00%100.00%100.00%100.00%


QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-6:
In Response to PZS1-4 regarding assumptions to develop Table X-5, SoCalGas/SDG&E indicate that “The salvage value for FERC-376 is -60% and for FERC-367 is -20%, book lives are 45 – 56 years depending on utility.”  Given this salvage value assumption, please explain the accounting treatment for the retirement of gas pipelines that will be replaced under the proposed PSEP.  For purposes of this question, please illustrate your explanation of the accounting treatment for plant with a negative rate balance (i.e., negative net book value) and a plant with a positive rate balance (i.e., positive net book value).

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-6:

Both SDG&E and SoCalGas’ accounting for the retirement of gas pipeline conforms to the Code of Federal Regulations.  At the time of retirement, regardless of book value, the historical or book cost of the asset is a charge (i.e., debit) to FERC account 108 – Accumulated Provision for Depreciation with a corresponding credit of the same value to FERC account 367 – Transmission Mains.  If applicable, FERC account 108 is charged with cost of removal and credited with salvage value.  The net book value of the asset, whether positive or negative, does not impact the accounting for retirement.

QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-7:
Please provide SoCalGas/SDG&E’s weighted average rate base each year during the 2011 through 2015 period with the proposed PSEP included in ratebase.    Please provide SoCalGas/SDG&E’s weighted average rate base each year during the period 2011 through 2015 without the proposed PSEP in ratebase.  In each case, please state any assumptions used to prepare the information.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-7:

As the General Rate Case for Test Year 2012 is ongoing, the authorized rate base for 2012 has yet to be determined.  The weighted average rate base for PSEP can be found in workpaper WP-X-1-22-25.
QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-8:
In Response PZS1-4 regarding assumptions to prepare Table X-5, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that “Escalators are the 2011 1st Quarter Global Insight forecasts.”  Please provide a comparison of the escalators used in the PSEP and those used in the most recent GRC in A.10-12-006 and explain reasons for any differences.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-8:

In regards to vintages of forecasts:

In the original December 2010 GRC filings, escalation factors were based on Global Insight's 1st Quarter 2010 utility cost forecast—the latest available for the timing of the needs of the update filings' analyses.  On February 17, 2012, SoCalGas and SDG&E filed final update testimony that included updated escalation factors based on Global Insight's 3rd Quarter 2011 utility forecast—the latest available for the timing of the needs of the update filings' analyses.

In regards to the actual forecast series’ used and their applications:
The GRC escalation series themselves are different than the ones used for the PSEP because they are applied to different costs.  In the case of the GRCs, costs were escalated for aggregated areas of the businesses that are much broader than for the specific project areas of the PSEP.  

In the GRCs, all SoCalGas capital and all SDG&E gas-related capital was escalated using the series for the Pacific Region JUG@PCF “Total Gas Plant”; in the PSEP, transmission projects were escalated using the series JUGPT@PCF “Gas Transmission Plant,” distribution projects were escalated using JUGPD@PCF "Gas Distribution Plant,” (a simple average of the thirteen gas distribution subcomponent areas in Global Insight's forecast), and only items that were not distinctly transmission or distribution were escalated with the more general JUG@PCF “Total Gas Plant.” 
In the GRCs, all SoCalGas non-labor O&M and all SDG&E gas-related non-labor O&M was escalated using weighted series “Gas Utility O&M Non-Labor”, with weightings based on actual 2009 costs for each specific utility;  in the PSEP, non-labor was escalated using the single Global Insight series JGTOTALMS, "Total Gas O&M Expenses (non-labor)". In the GRC all SoCalGas and SDG&E labor O&M was escalated using a weighted labor series with weights based on the combined two utilities’ actual 2009 labor costs; in the PSEP all labor O&M was escalated using the Global Insight series CEU4422000008 “Utility Service Workers--Wages".

The escalation factors used in the PSEP can be found in workpaper WP-X-1-9.  The relevant escalation factors used in the final GRC update are below:

[image: image3.png]2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2013 2020 202
% Change
Cost Categor, PSEP Escalation Factor
Gas General Plant - Capital  Total Gas Plant S86% 142% 270% 303% 225% L268% 217% 230% 222% 208% n/a
O&M (Company Labor)  Labior O&M Index 260% 250% 282% 289% 275% 174% 169% 25% 244% 2.3%% n/a
O&M (Nor-Labor) Gas Utility OBM Non-Labor | 3.49% 2.32% 2.47% 2.26% 250% 240% 217% 212% 203% 194% n/a
Factor (2011 Base)

Cost Category, Escalation Factor
Gas General Plant - Capital  Total Gas Plant 10000 10142 10419 10735 10977 11117 11353 11620 11878 12125 n/a
O&M (Company Labor)  Gas Utility Labor O&M 10000 10250 1.0539 1.0837 11135 11440 11748 1.7045 17339 12633 n/a

Gas Utility O&M Non-Labor [1.0000 1.0237 1.0485 1.0722 1.0990 11253 11498 11742 11981 1.2713 n/a

O&M (Nor-Labor)

Factors shown above are based on escalation indices published in the 1HS Global Insight 3rd Quarter 2011 Utility Cost Forecast






QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-9:
In Appendix B of the exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E provide the direct costs for capital and O&M for each of the components of Pipeline Replacement, Pressure Testing, In-Line Inspection, Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves, Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods, Technology Enhancements, Enterprise Asset Management System, Interim Safety Enhancement Measures, and Implementation Costs.
a) Please clarify whether the direct costs shown in Appendix B correspond to those for Phase 1 proposed case as similarly shown in Table IX-1.
b) Please provide a schedule showing yearly capital additions for each of the components shown in Appendix B.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-9:

a) The direct costs shown in Appendix B do correspond to the Phase 1 Proposed Case costs outlined in Chapter IX of the testimony (Table IX-1 for SoCalGas and Table IX-2 for SDG&E).

b) Please see Response PZS-01-4 for the assumptions regarding AFUDC and capital being placed in-service.  Per those assumptions, the attached spreadsheet shows the estimated annual capital spend (per Appendix B) as well as the estimated amount capitalized (in-service) each year.

[image: image4.emf]PZS-06 Response 9


QUESTION DRA-PZS-06-10:
Similarly, under the base case scenario, please prepare the same schedule showing yearly capital additions for each of the components shown in Appendix C for SoCalGas/SDG&E.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-06-10:
The attached spreadsheet shows the estimated annual capital spend (per Appendix C) as well as the estimated amount capitalized (in-service) each year.

[image: image5.emf]PZS-06 Response 10



11
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Appendix B - SoCalGas

		Appendix B

		SoCalGas

				2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total

		Pipeline Replacement

		Capital Spend		$0		$90		$243		$243		$243		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$818

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$90		$243		$243		$243		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$818

		Pressure Testing		Testing

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		In-Line-Inspection

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves		Control		&		Automatic		Shutoff		Valves

		Capital Spend		$0		$26		$28		$33		$33		$32		$32		$29		$29		$29		$29		$0		$301

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$26		$28		$33		$33		$32		$32		$29		$29		$29		$29		$301

		Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods		of		Pre-1946		Construction		Methods

		Capital Spend		$0		$29		$57		$57		$57		$167		$167		$167		$128		$128		$128		$0		$1,084

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$29		$57		$57		$57		$167		$167		$167		$128		$128		$128		$1,084

		Technology Enhancements		Enhancements

		Capital Spend		$0		$15		$17		$7		$6		$2		$3		$3		$2		$2		$2		$0		$57

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$15		$17		$7		$6		$2		$3		$3		$2		$2		$2		$57

		Enterprise Asset Management System		Asset		Management		System

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Interim Safety Enhancement Measures		Safety		Enhancement		Measures

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Implementation Costs		Costs

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Total

		Capital Spend		$0		$160		$345		$339		$339		$201		$201		$199		$158		$158		$159		$0		$2,259

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$160		$345		$339		$339		$201		$201		$199		$158		$158		$159		$2,259





Appendix B - SDG&E

		Appendix B

		SDG&E

				2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total

		Pipeline Replacement

		Capital Spend		$0		$23		$58		$58		$58		$106		$106		$106		$0		$0		$0		$0		$515

		Capital In Service		$0		$1		$20		$55		$55		$65		$106		$106		$106		$0		$0		$0		$515

		Pressure Testing		Testing

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		In-Line-Inspection

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves		Control		&		Automatic		Shutoff		Valves

		Capital Spend		$0		$5		$6		$7		$7		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$0		$61

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$5		$6		$7		$7		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$61

		Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods		of		Pre-1946		Construction		Methods

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Technology Enhancements		Enhancements

		Capital Spend		$0		$2		$2		$1		$1		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$8

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$2		$2		$1		$1		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$8

		Enterprise Asset Management System		Asset		Management		System

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Interim Safety Enhancement Measures		Safety		Enhancement		Measures

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Implementation Costs		Costs

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Total

		Capital Spend		$0		$30		$67		$66		$66		$112		$112		$112		$6		$6		$6		$0		$583

		Capital In Service		$0		$1		$27		$64		$63		$73		$112		$112		$112		$6		$6		$6		$583
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Appendix C - SoCalGas

		Appendix C

		SoCalGas

				2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total

		Pipeline Replacement

		Capital Spend		$0		$90		$243		$243		$243		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$818

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$90		$243		$243		$243		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$818

		Pressure Testing		Testing

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		In-Line-Inspection

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves		Control		&		Automatic		Shutoff		Valves

		Capital Spend		$0		$26		$28		$33		$33		$32		$32		$29		$29		$29		$29		$0		$301

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$26		$28		$33		$33		$32		$32		$29		$29		$29		$29		$301

		Interim Safety Enhancement Measures		Safety		Enhancement		Measures

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Implementation Costs		Costs

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Total

		Capital Spend		$0		$116		$271		$275		$276		$32		$32		$29		$29		$29		$29		0		$1,119

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$116		$271		$275		$276		$32		$32		$29		$29		$29		$29		$1,119





Appendix C - SDG&E

		Appendix C

		SDG&E

				2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		Total

		Pipeline Replacement

		Capital Spend		$0		$23		$58		$58		$58		$106		$106		$106		$0		$0		$0		$0		$515

		Capital In Service		$0		$1		$20		$55		$55		$65		$106		$106		$106		$0		$0		$0		$515

		Pressure Testing		Testing

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		In-Line-Inspection

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Remote Control & Automatic Shutoff Valves		Control		&		Automatic		Shutoff		Valves

		Capital Spend		$0		$5		$6		$7		$7		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$0		$61

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$5		$6		$7		$7		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$6		$61

		Interim Safety Enhancement Measures		Safety		Enhancement		Measures

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Implementation Costs		Costs

		Capital Spend		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Capital In Service		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

		Total

		Capital Spend		$0		$28		$64		$65		$65		$112		$112		$112		$6		$6		$6		$0		$575

		Capital In Service		$0		$1		$25		$61		$62		$72		$112		$112		$112		$6		$6		$6		$575






